

No. 05-13813-C

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**MICHELLE HEINKEL, by and through her parent and next friend DEBRA
HEINKEL, and NATE CORDRAY,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Honorable Virginia M. Hernandez Covington
United States District Judge
Case No. 2:04-cv-184-FtM-29SPC

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants
Supporting reversal

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Colleen M. Holmes
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

No. 05-13813-C

Heinkel v. School Board of Lee County, Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT BELOW SHOULD HAVE GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO HEINKEL, NOT THE SCHOOL BOARD, BECAUSE THE UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS WERE A LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT BASIS UPON WHICH TO PREDICT A SUBSTANTIAL DISRUPTION TO HEINKEL’S SCHOOL.....	4
A. <u>The Court Below Erred Because The Summary Judgment Materials Demonstrate, At Most, That The School Board Operated on Intuition.....</u>	4
B. <u>The Court Below Erred Because Heinkel’s Literature Was, At Most, Merely Controversial, And The Supreme Court Has Upheld Students’ Rights To Distribute Controversial Material That Does Not Rise To The Level Of “Fighting Words.”</u>	10
C. <u>The Court Below Erred Because Heinkel’s Literature Is Not Obscene, Libelous or Inflammatory And, Thus, Does Not Justify a Restriction.....</u>	11
D. <u>The Court Below Erred Because Heinkel’s Distribution Would Not Have Interfered With the Rights of Other Students or of Parents.....</u>	12
E. <u>The Court Below Erred Because The Florida Statute and District Curriculum Were Irrelevant To Heinkel’s Private Expression.....</u>	15
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED WHEN IT INAPPROPRIATELY	

ENGAGED IN FORUM ANALYSIS.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Blackwell v. Issaquena County Board of Education</i> , 363 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1966)	6-7
<i>Burch v. Barker</i> , 861 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966)	4, 7
* <i>Butts v. Dallas Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 436 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1971)	4-6, 8, 10
<i>Feiner v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 315 (1951)	10
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	15-17
* <i>Heinkel v. School Board of Lee County</i> , No. 2:04-cv-184-FtM-33SPC (M.D. Fla. July 1, 2005)	3-5, 9-12, 14-18
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	13
<i>Guzick v. Drebus</i> , 431 F.2d 594 (6th Cir. 1970)	9
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Community Unit Sch. Dist. No. 118</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675, 684 (1986)	14
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226, (U.S. 1990)	14
* <i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	17-18
<i>Quarterman v. Byrd</i> , 453 F.2d 54, 55-56 (4th Cir. 1971)	11-12
<i>Reineke v. Cobb County School District</i> , 484 F. Supp. 1252 (D. Ga. 1980)	6

* <i>Rivera v. East Otero School Dist.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1189 (D. Colo. 1989).....	16-18
<i>Scott v. School Board</i> , 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003).....	8-9
* <i>Shanley v. Northeast Independent School District</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972)	8, 10-1, 14-15
* <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	2-4, 7, 10, 16-18
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	10
<i>Thompson v. Waynesboro Area School Dist.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Pa., 1987)	13
<i>West v. Derby Unified School District No. 260</i> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000)	9
Miscellaneous:	
§ 1002.20 (3) (d) of the Florida Statutes	14
